of the corporate transaction must correspond to the increased share capital of the company preparing
the consolidated financial statements (En- apter AG) (EUR 21,237,800.00). Accordingly, in the capital
consolidation an equal item from the company acquisition must be formed in the group equity capital in
the amount of the difference between the nominal amount of the newly issued shares (EUR
20,000,000) and the subscribed capital of the subsidiaries taken over (EUR 125,000). In the course of
the capital consolidation, the investment is eliminated from the individual financial statements of
Enapter AG.

Heidelberg, 4 January

2021 The Management

Board

2. Balance sheet

 Output figures  Totals
column Historical financial information

30.06.2020

Enapter AG

Enapter
GmbH

Enapter SrL

Total

Pro
Forma
Explan
ation

Pro-forma

adjustment
Pro forma
consolidat

ed
balance

sheet
 IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS   IFRS
 30.06.2020 30.06.2020 30.06.2020 30.06.2020   30.06.2020
 EUR EUR EUR EUR  EUR EUR

Assets

Long-term assets

Intangible assets

0,00

2.761.457,81

2.761.457,81

2.761.457,81

113

Business or corporate
value 0,00   0,00   0,00

Property, plant and
equipment

0,00 10.549,04 1.733.951,76 1.744.500,80 1.744.500,80

Financial assets 0,00  21.781,59 21.781,59 21.781,59

Deferred tax assets   4.741,62 4.741,62 4.741,62

 0,00 10.549,04 4.521.932,78 4.532.481,82  0,00 4.532.481,82
Current assets and
liabilities

values

Inventories

0,00

506.366,57

506.366,57

506.366,57

Receivables from
deliveries and services 0,00 435.125,54 26.897,45 462.022,99 1. -435.125,54 26.897,45

Other receivables 0,00  340.581,98 340.581,98   340.581,98

Other assets 16.396,80 31.635,63 2.255,80 50.288,23   50.288,23

Other securities 482.380,00   482.380,00   482.380,00

Cash and cash equivalents 583.983,64 29.067,51 66.904,55 679.955,70   679.955,70
 1.082.760,44 495.828,68 943.006,35 2.521.595,47  -435.125,54 2.086.469,93
 1.082.760,44 506.377,72 5.464.939,13 7.054.077,29  -435.125,54 6.618.951,75

 Output figures
Totals

column Historical financial information

30.06.2020

Enapter AG

Enapter
GmbH

Enapter SrL

Total

Pro
Forma
Explan
ation

Pro-forma

adjustment
Pro forma
consolidat
ed balance

sheet
 IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS   IFRS
 30.06.2020 30.06.2020 30.06.2020 30.06.2020   30.06.2020
 EUR EUR EUR EUR  EUR EUR

Liabilities

Equity
Subscribed capital

1.237.800,00

25.000,00

100.000,00

1.362.800,00

2

19.875.000,00

21.237.800,00

Capital reserve 0,00 341.956,58 3.481.649,50 3.823.606,08 2 -19.875.000,00 -16.051.393,92

Balance sheet profit/loss -467.528,62 -48.111,39 -1.645.371,96 -2.161.011,97   -2.161.011,97

Total equity 770.271,38 318.845,19 1.936.277,54 3.025.394,11   3.025.394,11

Attributable to controlling
shareholders

770.271,38

318.845,19

1.935.890,28

3.025.006,85

3.025.006,85

Attributable to non-
controlling interests

387,26

387,26

387,26

Long-term debt

Other liabilities 0,00 0,00 214.211,91 214.211,91   214.211,91

Deferred tax liabilities   11.696,22 11.696,22   11.696,22

 0,00 0,00 225.908,13 225.908,13   225.908,13

Current liabilities

Provisions 56.599,46 14.573,10  71.172,56   71.172,56

Financial liabilities 0,00 0,00 731.234,51 731.234,51   731.234,51

114

Liabilities from deliveries
and services

124.565,11

78.241,31

960.273,83

1.163.080,25

1.

-435.125,54

727.954,71

Other financial liabilities
129.978,78

84.713,54

214.692,32

214.692,32

Other liabilities 1.345,71 10.004,58 877.472,41 888.822,70   888.822,70
Accrued expenses and
deferred income

  733.772,71 733.772,71   733.772,71

 312.489,06 187.532,53 3.302.753,46 3.802.775,05  -435.125,54 3.367.649,51
 1.082.760,44 506.377,72 5.464.939,13 7.054.077,29  -435.125,54 6.618.951,75

3. Profit and loss account

 Output figures

Totals
column Historical financial information

01.01. -

30.06.2020

Enapter AG

Enapter
GmbH

Enapter SrL

Total

Pro
Forma
Explan
ation

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
consolidat
ed balance

sheet
 IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS   IFRS
 30.06.2020 30.06.2020 30.06.2020 30.06.2020   30.06.2020
 EUR EUR EUR EUR  EUR EUR

Turnover 0,00 315.428,55 633.750,25 949.178,80 1. -315.428,55 633.750,25
Other operating income 49.084,92 19.532,82 1.067,82 69.685,56

69.685,56

Own work capitalised 0,00 0,00 701.070,87 701.070,87   701.070,87

Changes in inventories 0,00 0,00 -247.837,00 -247.837,00   -247.837,00

Total output 49.084,92 334.961,37 1.088.051,94 1.472.098,23  -315.428,55 1.156.669,68

Cost of materials 0,00 -839,88 -780.494,32 -781.334,20   -781.334,20

Personnel expenses -34.313,38 -161.605,07 -1.017.624,41 -1.213.542,86   -1.213.542,86
Depreciation on im-
Tangible assets and
property, plant and
equipment

0,00 -2.678,06 -101.024,28 -103.702,34   -103.702,34

Other operating expenses

wards -87.301,43 -194.764,20 -814.998,67 -1.097.064,30 1. 315.428,55 -781.635,75

Operating result -72.529,89 -24.925,84 -1.626.089,74 -1.723.545,47  0,00 -1.723.545,47

Interest income

1.375,00

0,00

44,65

1.419,65

1.419,65

Interest expenses 0,00 0,00 -783,43 -783,43 -783,43

Depreciation of financial
assets and securities
held as current assets

-28.617,51

0,00

0,00

-28.617,51

-28.617,51

Financial result -27.242,51 0,00 -738,78 -27.981,29  0,00 -27.981,29
Result before income
taxes -99.772,40 -24.925,84 -1.626.828,52 -1.751.526,76  0,00 -1.751.526,76

Income taxes 0,00 0,00 -4.918,98 -4.918,98   -4.918,98

Group result -99.772,40 -24.925,84 -1.631.747,50 -1.756.445,74  0,00 -1.756.445,74

Attributable to
controlling
shareholders

-99.772,40

-24.925,84

-1.631.421,15

-1.756.119,39

-1.756.119,39

Attributable to non-
controlling interests

-326,35

-326,35

-326,35

115

Earnings per share
(basic and diluted)

-0,08

4. Certificate

To Enapter AG, Heidelberg:

We have audited whether the pro forma financial information as at 30 June 2020 of Enapter AG has
been properly prepared on the basis set out in the pro forma notes and whether this basis is consistent
with the accounting principles and the presentation, recognition and measurement policies of the